

No. 17-1060

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. BENJAMIN
CARTER, PETITIONER

v.

HALLIBURTON CO., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
SARAH CARROLL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Discussion..... 8

 I. The court of appeals’ determination that dismissal without prejudice was proper in this case does not warrant review 8

 II. The court of appeals’ statement that the first-to-file provision is jurisdictional does not warrant review 18

 III. Additional circumstances of this case reinforce the conclusion that review should be denied..... 20

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

City of Springfield v. Kibbe, 480 U.S. 257 (1987) 20

Eberhart v. United States, 546 U.S. 12 (2005) 19

Goldenberg v. Murphy, 108 U.S. 162 (1883) 9

Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson, 559 U.S. 280 (2010)2

Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty., 493 U.S. 20 (1989)..... 11, 19

Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter, 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)*passim*

McNeil v. United States, 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....10, 11

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) 15

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 804 (2007)..... 21

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby, 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016) 3, 7, 11, 15

United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co., 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009) 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Carson v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 12, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Colucci v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 677 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Gadbois v. PharMerica Corp.</i> :	
809 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2517 (2016)	9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19
292 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D.R.I. 2017)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	9, 16, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Harrington v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Or. 2002).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Hayes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F.3d 80 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 199 (2017)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT & T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016)	18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1040 (2001)	9, 16, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Neher v. NEC Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Ven-A-Care of the Fla. Keys, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 932 (1st Cir. 2014)	18, 19

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9, 16, 19
Statutes and rules:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A)	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	1, 11
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3).....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d).....	2
31 U.S.C. 3731(b)(1)-(2)	2
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2675(a).....	11, 12
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6972(b)(1) (1982)	11
Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act, 18 U.S.C. 3287	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	8
Sup. Ct. R. 35.1	21
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	5, 9
Letter from David S. Stone to the Clerk of the Supreme Court (Apr. 5, 2018).....	20
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	21
